

20-1723

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**AMARIN PHARMA, INC. and AMARIN PHARMACEUTICALS IRELAND
LIMITED,**

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS USA INC., HIKMA PHARMACEUTICALS
INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES, INC. and
DR. REDDY'S LABORATORIES, LTD.,**

Defendants/Appellees,

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
NEVADA, IN CASE NO. 2:16-CV-02525-MMD, JUDGE MIRANDA M. DU

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Jonathan E. Singer (Lead Counsel)
Oliver Richards
Fish & Richardson P.C.
12390 El Camino Real
San Diego, CA 92130

Nitika Gupta Fiorella
Fish & Richardson P.C.
222 Delaware Avenue
17th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801

Deanna J. Reichel
Fish & Richardson P.C.
3200 RBC Plaza
60 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Christopher N. Sipes
Jeffrey B. Elikan
Eric Sonnenschein
Covington & Burling LLP
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Amarin Pharma, Inc. and Amarin
Pharmaceuticals Ireland Limited*

May 12, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Certificate of Interest	
Statement of Related Cases.....	vii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	viii
Statement of the Issues	ix
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. The Technology	4
A. Before the Patented Methods, Treating Patients with Severe Hypertriglyceridemia Resulted in Increased Risk of Cardiovascular Disease.....	4
B. The Prior Art Methods of Treatment for Severe Hypertriglyceridemia	7
1. Prior Approved Treatments Dramatically Raised LDL-C in Severe Hypertriglyceridemia Patients, But Not in Patients with Less Elevated Triglycerides.....	7
2. The Large LDL-C Increase in Severe Hypertriglyceridemia Patients Was Understood to Result from the Mechanism of Triglyceride Clearance	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
3. The State of the Prior Art Relating to EPA	13
II. Amarin’s Patented Method of Treatment.....	17
A. The Inventors Saw New Potential in an Old Product, and Conceived of Pure EPA as an Effective Treatment for Severe Hypertriglyceridemia That Avoided Increasing LDL-C	17
B. Amarin’s Clinical Trials on EPA Surprisingly Showed a Reduction in Triglycerides without a Corresponding Increase in LDL-C in Severe Hypertriglyceridemia Patients.....	21
C. Amarin’s Patents-in-Suit Claim Its Invention of Treating Severe Hypertriglyceridemia without Raising LDL-C.....	25
III. The Present Litigation	26
Summary of the Argument	31
Standard of Review	32
Argument	33
I. The District Court’s Obviousness Judgment Should Be Reversed.....	33
A. Hindsight Bias Infected the District Court’s Analysis of Objective Indicia	33
1. Objective Indicia Are Powerful Evidence in this	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Case and Confirm the Claims Are Not Obvious	35
2. The District Court Legally Erred by Concluding Obviousness Before Considering Objective Indicia.....	42
3. The District Court Improperly Required Plaintiffs to Show Every Objective Indicia Raised Supported Non-Obviousness.....	45
B. Hindsight Bias Infected the Court’s Motivation and Reasonable Expectation Analysis.....	46
1. The District Court Erred in Ignoring Defendants’ Lack of Evidence on the Key Issue— the Effect of EPA-Only Treatments on LDL-C in Severe Hypertriglyceridemia Patients	47
2. The District Court Improperly Shifted the Burden to Amarin to Prove Non-Obviousness and then Erred in Ignoring the Evidence Amarin Presented	56
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ActiveVideo Networks, Inc. v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	50
<i>Al-Site Corp. v. VSI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Apple Inc. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 1034 (Fed. Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	33, 37, 39, 43
<i>Circuit Check Inc. v. QXQ Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	56
<i>Custom Accessories, Inc. v. Jeffrey-Allan Indus., Inc.</i> , 807 F.2d 955 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	45
<i>In re Cyclobenzaprine</i> , 676 F.3d 1063 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ecolochem, Inc. v. S. Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Envtl. Designs, Ltd. v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 713 F.2d 693 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	39
<i>Innogenetics N.V. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 512 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Focarino</i> , 738 F.3d 1337	46
<i>Kinetic Concepts, Inc. v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 1342 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	33, 34, 40
<i>Leo Pharm. Prods., Ltd. v. Rea</i> , 726 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	36, 41, 44, 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Life Techs., Inc. v. Clontech Labs., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	55
<i>Lindemann Maschinenfabrik GMBH v. Am. Hoist & Derrick Co.</i> , 730 F.2d 1452 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	42, 43
<i>Miles Labs, Inc. v. Shandon Inc.</i> , 997 F.2d 870 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	45
<i>Millennium Pharm., Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	46, 49
<i>Mintz v. Dietz & Watson, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Orexo AB v. Actavis Elizabeth LLC</i> , 903 F.3d 1265 (Fed. Cir. 2018).....	53
<i>Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. v. Mylan Labs., Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	33, 42
<i>OSI Pharm., LLC v. Apotex Inc.</i> , 939 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....	46
<i>Otsuka Pharm. Co. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 678 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	55
<i>Panduit Corp. v. Dennison Mfg. Co.</i> , 810 F.2d 1561 (Fed. Cir. 1987).....	54
<i>Quad Env'tl. Techs. Corp. v. Unions Sanitary Dist.</i> , 946 F.2d 870 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	56
<i>Sanofi Synthelabo v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1075 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Std. Oil Co. v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 774 F.2d 448 (Fed. Cir. 1985)	59
<i>Stratoflex, Inc. v. Aeroquip Corp.</i> , 713 F.2d 1530 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	42
<i>U.S. v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 651 (1964)	57
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 383 U.S. 39 (1966)	33, 34, 39
<i>ZUP, LLC v. Nash Mfg., Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	43
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 103(a)	55
35 U.S.C. § 282	56
